ITEM NO.43 COURT NO.1 SECTION XVII

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5016/2016

MANTRI TECHNOZE PVT. LTD.

Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

FORWARD FOUNDATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 12/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Appellant(s) Mr. Gopal Subramanium, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramni, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shekhar G.Devasa, Adv.

Mr. S.Mahesh, Adv.

Mr. K.V.Bhuvanendra, Adv.

Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Bhundela, Adv.

MS. Neelam Singh, Adv.

## For Respondent(s) Mr. Sujan Poovayya, Adv.

Mr. Saransh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Sehrawat, Adv.

Mr. O. P. Bhadani, Adv.

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. S.K.Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. M.Gireesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Anup Jain, Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

2

Ms. Anu Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for respondents No. 1 to 3, 12 and 13 have already filed their counter affidavits. counsel appearing for them seek leave to file certain additional documents which they may file within four weeks. Mr. V.N.Raghupathy, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 4-State of Karnataka may also file his counter affidavit within four weeks. Remaining respondents do not appear to have been served so far. Petitioner to take steps for service upon the remaining respondents who shall also file their counter affidavits within four weeks from the date the service is effected.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks from the date counter affidavits are filed.

Mr. Gopal Subramanium, learned senior counsel for the petitioner-company has resolved to abide by some of the conditions stipulated by the NGT in its impugned order without prejudice to the contentions that the impugned order has been passed without hearing the parties appropriately. He seeks time to file an affidavit in this regard with suitable documents to support it. is permitted to do so within four weeks.

Post after the service and pleadings are complete.

(Shashi Sareen) AR-cum-PS

(Veena Khera) Court Master